

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

NEPTUNE SWIMMING FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE,

Defendant/Appellee,

No. CV-23-0076-PR

Court of Appeals No.  
1 CA-CV 21-0053

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CV2019-007172

**BRIEF OF OFAMICI CURIAE SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES BEN TOMA AND PRESIDENT OF THE ARIZONA STATE SENATE WARREN PETERSEN ON BEHALF OF THE 56<sup>TH</sup> ARIZONA LEGISLATURE**

Linley Wilson, AZ Bar No. 027040  
Arizona House of Representatives  
1700 W. Washington St.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 926-5418  
[LWilson@azleg.gov](mailto:LWilson@azleg.gov)

*Counsel for Speaker Toma*

Rusty Crandell, AZ Bar No. 026225  
Arizona State Senate  
1700 W. Washington St.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 926-3559  
[RCrandell@azleg.gov](mailto:RCrandell@azleg.gov)

*Counsel for President Petersen*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Speaker of the Arizona House of Representatives and President of the Arizona Senate on behalf of the 56<sup>th</sup> Arizona Legislature*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Determine Threshold Questions Concerning the Legal Authority for Local Procurement Code Provisions Under Arizona Law .....	3
II. This Court Should Grant Review to Clarify the Circumstances that Justify a “Best Interest” Analysis in a Procurement Decision .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona’s Towing Professionals, Inc. v. State</i> , 196 Ariz. 73 (App. 1999) .....	8
<i>Brown v. City of Phoenix</i> , 77 Ariz. 368 (1954) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Canon School Dist. No. 50 v. W.E.S. Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 177 Ariz. 526 (1994).....	3
<i>Falcone Brothers &amp; Associates, Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 240 Ariz. 482 (App. 2016) .....	4, 8
<i>Hertz Drive-Ur-Self System, Inc. v. Tucson Airport Auth.</i> , 81 Ariz. 80 (1956) ....	5, 6
<i>R.L. Augustine Construction Co. v. Peoria Unified School District No. 11</i> , 188 Ariz. 368 (1997) .....	4
<i>State ex rel. Napolitano v. Brown</i> , 194 Ariz. 340 (1999) .....	3

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 41-2501.....	1, 4, 5, 8
A.R.S. § 41-2504.....	1
Laws 1984, Ch. 251, § 1, at 985 .....	1, 10

### Other Authorities

Ariz. Admin. Code § 2-7-B308.....	7
Ariz. Att’y Gen. Op. No. I89-098 (Nov. 28, 1989) .....	5
Ariz. Att’y Gen. Op. No. I80-015 (Feb. 4, 1980) .....	5
Ariz. Att’y Gen. Op. No. I84-035 (Mar. 12, 1984) .....	5
Ariz. Att’y Gen. Op. No. I89-063 (July 6, 1989) .....	5
Scottsdale Procurement Code, R2-193.3 .....	7
